TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmation of Termination and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mellon Bank, N.A.		06/06/2006	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R&R Operating Partnership, L.P.		
Doing Business As:	DBA Cherrydale Farms		
Street Address:	1035 Mill Road		
City:	Allentown		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	18106		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2014633	ALMOND KISSES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)864-9744

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-864-8607

Email: cramerp@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia G. Cramer

Address Line 1: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

06/07/2006
/patricia g. cramer/
06/07/2006 TRADEMARK

900050543 REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0513

Total Attachments: 1 source=intE#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0514

CONFIRMATION OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This CONFIRMATION OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Confirmation") is executed and delivered as of the Girday of June, 2006 by Mellon Bank, N.A. ("Mellon") to R&R Operating Partnership, L.P., a Pennsylvania limited partnership (the "Company").

BACKGROUND

- A. Pursuant to a Security Agreement and Mortgage Trademarks dated October 15, 1992 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted to Mellon by Boyer Candy Company, Inc. (f/k/a Boyer Bros., Inc.), a Delaware corporation ("Boyer"), in certain trademarks, including the mark ALMOND KISSES, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2014633 ("US PTO") at Reel/Frame 0911/0733.
- B. The Company has represented to Mellon that it is the successor in interest to certain assets of Boyer, including the Mark.
- C. Mellon has confirmed that all obligations in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement have been satisfied and discharged.

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background incorporated by reference and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

- Mellon hereby confirms the termination and release of all of its right, title
 and interest in the trademarks described in the Trademark Security Agreement, including the
 Mark.
- 2. Based on the representation as to ownership in Section B above, the Company, or its designee, may record this Confirmation in the US PTO and in any other trademark offices as may necessary to carry out the intentions of this Confirmation.
- 3. Mellon agrees to execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably requested and prepared by the Company, or its designee, to carry out the intentions of this Confirmation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mellon has executed and delivered this Confirmation as of the day and year first above written.

MELLON BANK, N.A.-

Name: Leonard R. Heinz

Title: Associate General Counsel

DMEAST #9540835 v1

RECORDED: 06/07/2006

TRADEMARKE. 22 **

REEL: 003322 FRAME: 0515